

# Board of Commissioners of Cook County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-2593	Version:	1	Name:	Areatha Construction Company, Streamwood, Illinois New Contract for Design with Areatha Construction			
Туре:	Contract (Hig	hwav)		Status:	Company Approved			
File created:	5/22/2020	,		In control:	Board of Commissioners			
On agenda:	6/18/2020		Final action:	6/18/2020				
Title:	PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)							
	Department(s): Transportation and Highways							
	Vendor: Areatha Construction Company, Streamwood, Illinois							
	Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.							
	Good(s) or Service(s): Construction Services							
	Location: Lake-Cook Road over the Middle Fork of the North Branch of the Chicago River: Bartlett Road over Poplar Creek							
	Section: 17-A5022-00-BR							
	Contract Value: \$781,692.55							
	Contract period: 7/1/2020 - 11/30/2023							
	Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2020 \$600,000.00, FY 2021 \$181,692.55							
	Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019							
	Contract Number(s): 2028-18064							
	Concurrences: The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.							
	The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.							
	Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed new contract between the County and Areatha Construction Company, Streamwood, Illinois. Removal and replacement of expansion joints at Lake-Cook Road over the Middle Fork of the North Branch of the Chicago River and Bartlett Road over Poplar Creek. This contract is necessary to maintain the safety and longevity of the County highway system.							
	This contract is awarded through publicly advertised Request for Qualifications (RFQ) in accordance with Cook County Procurement Code. Areatha Construction Company was selected based on established evaluation criteria.							
Sponsors:								
Indexes:	(Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways							

### Code sections:

#### File #: 20-2593, Version: 1

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/18/2020	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

## PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department(s):** Transportation and Highways

Vendor: Areatha Construction Company, Streamwood, Illinois

**Request:** Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Construction Services

Location: Lake-Cook Road over the Middle Fork of the North Branch of the Chicago River: Bartlett Road over Poplar Creek

Section: 17-A5022-00-BR

**Contract Value:** \$781,692.55

Contract period: 7/1/2020 - 11/30/2023

#### Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2020 \$600,000.00, FY 2021 \$181,692.55

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Contract Number(s): 2028-18064

#### **Concurrences:**

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed new contract between the County and Areatha Construction Company, Streamwood, Illinois. Removal and replacement of expansion joints at Lake-Cook Road over the Middle Fork of the North Branch of the Chicago River and Bartlett Road over Poplar Creek. This contract is necessary to maintain the safety and longevity of the County highway system.

This contract is awarded through publicly advertised Request for Qualifications (RFQ) in accordance with Cook County Procurement Code. Areatha Construction Company was selected based on established evaluation criteria.